
 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED 
AUTHORITY 

 

 

 

 
 

Our Ref: 
 
 

  
Contact: 

 
Angela Scott 

      

    Tel: 0151 511 8670 
      

    Date: 18 July 2017 
 

 
To: All Members of the Liverpool City 

Region Combined Authority Overview 
and Scrutiny CommitteeCommittee  
 

  
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are requested to attend a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Overview and Scrutiny CommitteeCommittee to be held on 
Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at 10.15 a.m. in the Authority Chamber - Mann Island 
 
The agenda for the meeting is attached. 
 
Should Members need to declare an interest in any items included on the agenda, 
forms are obtainable from the Democratic Services Team or in the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this meeting, please contact Angela Scott on 
telephone number 0151 511 8670 or angela.scott@halton.gov.uk   
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 

 
 
David Parr 
Lead Officer - Scrutiny 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:angela.scott@halton.gov.uk


 

 

Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
CommitteeCommittee 

 
26 July 2017 

 
Agenda 

 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair   
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair   
 

3.   Apologies   
 

4.   Declaration of Interests   
 

5.   Appointments to the Combined Authority Audit 
Committee  

1 - 2 

 

6.   Minutes of last meeting  3 - 5 
 

7.   Report on Progress on the Affordable Transport review 
Recommendations  

6 - 14 

 

8.   Work Plan 2017/18  15 - 16 
 

9.   Future Timetable of Meetings  17 - 18 
 
 
 

This information can be provided in alternative formats on request 
 



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region  

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting:     26th July 2017 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Appointment of Members to the Combined Authority’s Audit Committee  
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek nominations for members of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Authority’s Audit Committee.  
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee appoint two Labour members, one Liberal 

Democrat member and one Conservative Member to the Combined Authority’s 
Audit Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Combined Authority at its annual meeting agreed the allocation of seats to its 

various Committees.  It has allocated four seats on its Audit Committee to members 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  In order to ensure political balance across 
the City Region there are two seats allocated for Labour Party members and one 
each for the Liberal Democrat and Conservative Party members.  

 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct resource issues as a result of the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



report. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 
 

5.  RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report or its recommendations. 
 
 
6.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 
 
7.  COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no specific communications issues contained in this report. 
 
 
8.  CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 The Committee are asked to make the nominations as outlined in this report. 
 
 
 

DAVID PARR 
Lead Officer – Scrutiny  

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton –      Tel:  0151 511 6000 
Ian Leivesley, Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community  
and Resources, Halton        Tel: 0151 511 6002 

Page 2



 

 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel on 
Wednesday, 25 January 2017 at the Authority Chamber - Mann Island 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wainwright (Chair), Sullivan (Vice Chair), Baines, Jones, 
Leech, Murphy, Stuart and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors Halpin, Jackson, Lewis and McGuire 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Also in Attendance: David Parr, Ian Leivesley, Angela Scott and Rob Tabb and 
one member of the public 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

13         MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
14    REVIEW INTO APPRENTICESHIPS IN THE LIVERPOOL  

CITY REGION 
 

  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which sought approval of the recommendations 
following the Panel’s Scrutiny Review into Apprenticeships 
in the City Region. 
 

The review was undertaken via a series of evidence 
gathering sessions which culminated with a report and a 
series of recommendations for the Panel to endorse, prior to 
submission to the Combined Authority.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; and  

2) the Combined Authority be asked to consider the 

recommendations and report to a future meeting 

of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 6



 

 

   
15    THE LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 

ORDER 
 

  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Order (the Order). 

 
The Panel was reminded that the initial Order to 

establish the office of Mayor, and to make arrangements for 
the election of a Liverpool City Region (LCR) Mayor in May 
2017, passed through Parliament in July 2016. All of the 
constituent LCR authorities had consented to the Order.  

 
A final draft of the LCR Order was attached at 

Appendix 3. The powers set out in the Order were detailed 
in Appendix 4, alongside the Devolution Deal agreements 
which were relevant, together with details of how those 
powers would be exercised. 

 
A set of Governance Principles, previously agreed by 

the Combined Authority on 20 November 2015, and which 
remained unaltered, were attached at Appendix 1b. It was 
reported that these Principles would form the basis of the 
Combined Authority Constitution from May 2017. The LCR 
Order was entirely consistent with those Principles. 

 
It was further reported that a generic Overview and 

Scrutiny Order would apply to all Mayoral Combined 
Authorities, and a draft of this was attached at Appendix 5. 
The Panel was advised that the principles by which the 
Combined Authority would operate the scrutiny function 
were consistent with the draft Order and would be 
incorporated into the Combined Authority Constitution. A 
copy of the scrutiny principles were attached at Appendix 2. 

 
The Panel requested an opportunity to examine a 

copy of the revised Constitution, which would reflect the 
powers and functions as contained within the LCR Order, 
along with other generic Orders, and their implementation. 
The Lead Officer – Scrutiny, advised of the expected 
timetable for consideration of these documents and a 
special meeting of the Panel would be convened for this 
purpose. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Panel 
 
1) note the progress made on the implementation of 

the Devolution Deal; and  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

Page 4



 

 

2) receives further updates in relation to the 
development of the revised Combined Authority 
Constitution, currently being produced. 

   
16     WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which updated Members on the Scrutiny Panel 
Work Programme. 

 
Members identified a further piece of work they 

wished to undertake on how the Combined Authority (CA) 
informed people of its role and responsibilities  and how it 
engaged with the public across the City Region. It was 
considered timely to look at such issues and to make 
recommendations to the CA as to how greater public 
awareness might be achieved. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) progress on the Work Programme be noted; and  

2) a review commence on how the Combined 

Authority (and the future Mayoral Combined 

Authority), informs and promotes its role and 

activities and engages the public across the City 

Region.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

17     DECISIONS OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY  
  
 The Panel considered a report of the Lead Officer – 

Scrutiny, which set out the details of a number of recent 
significant decisions that had been made by the Combined 
Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

Page 5



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region  

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting:     26th July 2017 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Review of Affordable Transport – Short Hop Fares 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress made in relation 

to the recommendations made by the Scrutiny Panel in relation to the Affordable 
Transport Short-Hop Fares review.   The previous Panel’s recommendations were 
endorsed by Panel members in March 2016. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the progress being made on the Panel’s 

recommendations on short hop fares and indicate any further reporting 
requirements to the Committee. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The LCRCA Scrutiny Panel undertook a piece of scrutiny work looking at the cost of  

Short-Hop bus fares across the City Region. In March 2016 The Panel made a 
number of recommendations to the Combined Authority. The Combined Authority 
asked that Merseytravel consider those recommendations and respond to the 
Scrutiny Panel. In October 2016 Merseytravel responded to the Panel’s 
recommendations and the Panel requested that Merseytravel report back in six 
months’ time on progress of the actions. The Combined Authority’s Internal Audit 
Team was requested to undertake an independent review of progress in 
implementing the recommendations and this report and Appendix is the result of 
that audit work.  The Appendix attached takes each of the Panel’s original 
recommendations, places Merseytravel’s original response alongside each 
recommendation, with the third column providing an update on progress from the 
Audit Team.  Matt Goggins, Merseytravel’s Head of Bus will attend the meeting, 
make a presentation and answer members’ questions. 

 
3.2 Significant progress has been made and continues to be made on Affordable 

Transport issues. This progress is detailed, monitored and reported via the Bus 
Alliance Boards (Stakeholder/Joint Alliance/Programme) and Service Stream 

Page 6 Agenda Item 7



meetings. Members of the Committee are asked to identify any further information 
that they require on the implementation of their recommendations. 

 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct resource issues as a result of the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 

report. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations con
[...]
ndertake a separate 
review of supported fares which cover only 15% of the network.  

Report on an Alternative Delivery Model 
Business Case – Strategic Outline 
Programme (SOP) went to Merseytravel on 
the 10th May 2017 and to the Transport 
Committee on 29th June. Work on the 
Strategic Outline Case commence shortly . 
As this assessment is being undertaken it is 
not proposed to undertake a separate 
review of supported fares. 

2. Continue to develop a range of tickets that 
includes an ‘all operator’ carnet ticket and 
other innovations.  

The delivery of multi-operator Carnets, along with other innovations 
such as the introduction of a multi-operator day ticket, are included 
in Merseytravel’s Walrus Smart Ticketing programme which was 
approved by Merseytravel Committee in April 2016 for delivery over 
a three year period linked to the LCR Bus Alliance. A final programme 
will be brought forward in Autumn 2016. 

The Bus Alliance has a number of 
milestone targets relating to tickets, one of 
which includes the Introduction of carnet 
of Solo day tickets on Walrus. The progress 
of these are reported via the Bus Alliance 
governance structure. 

P
age 9



3. To raise, through the Alliance, a 
trial at a key centre which 
incorporates short distance fares as 
part of the agreement.  

 

 A short distance fare has historically been provided on Arriva 
services in the Southport area. Merseytravel will raise the 
potential for analysis of the cost and benefit of this approach 
on a bilateral basis and will seek to bring a report back for 
further consideration by Members. However, it is important to 
note that Merseytravel’s ability to discuss fares at a multi-
operator level through the Alliance (or indeed under any 
arrangement) is strictly limited by competition law governed 
by the Competition and Markets Authority.  

 

No further action has yet been taken on 
this. It is planned to approach Arriva in the 
near future.  

 Information about Fares  
4. 
[...]
fare at bus stops/on bus/through where appropriate digital 
means etc. 

 

6. The Bus Alliance customer experience 
workstream develops a strategy with all 
operators on main routes to publicise fares 
between key centres by operator. This to 
include the consideration of publishing fares at 
shelters and in timetables.  

 

Merseytravel continues to raise the importance of value for money 
fares with operators. In line with this, and LCR’s Bus Strategy, and in 
support of the Alliance’s aims, Arriva and Stagecoach have taken the 
decision to implement a more consistent fare structure (with 
differential for river crossing) across the Merseyside area. A more 
harmonised fare structure by each operator has significantly reduced 
the cost for such City Region residents (particularly for residents in St 
Helens/Wirral and parts of Sefton), the volume of available fares and 
raises the potential for fares to be better promoted including at bus 
stops and in timetables. This will be taken forward by the Customer 
Growth workstream of the Alliance.  
 

Arriva and Stagecoach did implement a 

more consistent fare structure (with 

differential for river crossing) across the 

Merseyside area. The Customer Growth 

workstream of the Alliance has a 

responsibility for the marketing/promotion 

of bus.  

7. Task the Bus Alliance customer experience 
workstream to develop point-to-point fares as 
part of the journey planner as a long term 
development.  

 

As part of Merseytravel’s contribution to the Alliance (and the aims 
of the LCR Bus Strategy), a refresh of the Merseytravel 
website/digital presence is due to take place during 2016/2017. An 
element of this refresh is to provide better information on fare 
options from all operators to customers (Arriva and Stagecoach have 
their own apps/journey planners) so that customers can make 
informed choices. The Walrus portal, linked to the Smart Ticketing 
workstream of the Bus Alliance, is also scheduled to go live in 
[...]
 in the Business Case. 

P
age 13



draft Bill and further recommendations will be made to the 
Combined Authority.  
 

 

P
age 14



LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 
 
To:      Chair and Members of the Liverpool City Region  

Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Meeting:     26th July 2017 
 
Authority/Authorities Affected:  All 
 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL ITEM: No 
 
 

REPORT OF THE LEAD OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Committee Work Plan 2017/18 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek guidance from members of the Committee as 

to their Work Plan requirements for 2017/18 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee give guidance to Officers as to their Work 

Plan requirements for 2017/18 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 When the Scrutiny Panel was originally formed it identified a number of pieces of 

work it wished to complete.  That work finished with the review of Apprenticeships in 
the City Region.  This was reported to the Panel on 21st January 2017 and the 
recommendations therein endorsed. 

 
3.2 The new Committee now has the opportunity to shape its own work programme for 

2017/18.  It is anticipated that this issue will be subject to debate at the Member 
Induction Day to be held on 19th July, 2017 and that the outcomes from that event 
will help shape the Committee’s future work programme.  This issue also relates to 
the future pattern of meetings for the Committee, which is the subject of the next 
report on the Agenda.  

 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There will be resource implications arising out of any identified work programme. It 

will be for officers to listen to members’ views and requirements and to assess how 
best they can be delivered within the resources available. 

 
 
 

Page 15 Agenda Item 8



4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 

[...]
ctober 2017 
 24th January 2018 
  18th April 2018 
 
 Members are asked to consider this pattern and provide guidance to Officers as to 

their views. 
 
4. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Financial 
 
 There are no direct resource issues as a result of the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
 
 

Page 17 Agenda Item 9



4.2 Human Resources 
 
 There are no direct human resource issues as a result of the recommendations 

contained within this report. 
 
4.3 Physical Assets 
 
 There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 

report. 
 
4.4 Information Technology 
 

There are no direct issues as a result of the recommendations contained within this 
report. 
 

5.  RISKS AND MITIGATION 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report or its recommendations. 
 
6.  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no specific implications related to this report. 
 
7.  COMMUNICATION ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no specific communications issues contained in this report. 
 
8.  CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 Members are asked to identify their requirements for the 2017/18 Municipal Year in 

relation to formal meetings of the Committee.  This may relate back to the previous 
item on the Agenda relating to the Work Plan. 

 
 
 

DAVID PARR 
Lead Officer – Scrutiny  

 
Contact Officer(s): 
 
David Parr, Chief Executive, Halton –      Tel:  0151 511 6000 
Ian Leivesley, Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community  
and Resources, Halton        Tel: 0151 511 6002 

Page 18


	Agenda
	5 Appointments to the Combined Authority Audit Committee
	6 Minutes of last meeting
	7 Report on Progress on the Affordable Transport review Recommendations
	Appendix

	8 Work Plan 2017/18
	9 Future Timetable of Meetings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on Wednesday, 26 July 2017 at Authority Chamber - Mann Island, Liverpool 
 

 
Present: Councillors McGuire (Chair), Anderson, Baines, Bond, Brennan, 
Cashman, Dean, Dutton, Hurley, Leech, Lewis, Murphy, Robertson-Collins, 
Sinnott, Spall, Sullivan, Thomas, Wainwright and Woolfall  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Johnson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Also in Attendance: David Parr, Ian Leivesley, Sue Jarvis, Angela Scott, 
Jill Coule and Matt Goggins  
 

 

 
 
 Action 

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
  
  The Lead Officer, Scrutiny, opened the meeting and 

invited nominations for Chair of the Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18. He advised 
the Chair must be from one of the Opposition Political 
Parties on the Committee and could not be of the same 
Political Party as the LCR Mayor. 
 
           It was moved by Councillor Cashman and seconded 
by Councillor Anderson and:- 
 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Sue McGuire be 
appointed Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18. 

 

   
COUNCILLOR SUE McGUIRE IN THE CHAIR  

  
2.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR  

  
  The Chair invited nominations for the position of Vice 

Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2017/18. 
 
 It was proposed by Councillor Wainwright and 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 



 

 

seconded by Councillor Sullivan that the Committee appoint 
two Vice Chairs for 2017/18 - one male and one female. 
 

On being put to the vote, there were 17 votes for the 
proposal, 2 votes against the proposal and no abstentions 
and it was therefore:-  
 

 RESOLVED: That the Committee appoint two Vice 
Chairs to the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for 2017/18. 

   
3.    APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRS 2017/18  

  
 The Chair invited nominations for two Vice Chair 

positions for 2017/18. The following nominations were 
proposed and seconded:- 

 

 Councillor Wainwright 

 Councillor Murphy 
 
On being put to the vote, there were 17 votes for the 

nominees, no votes against the nominees and 2 
abstentions, and it was therefore:-  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Wainwright and 

Councillor Murphy be appointed as Vice Chairs of the 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
2017/18. 

 

   
4.     APPOINTMENTS TO THE COMBINED AUTHORITY AUDIT 

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Chair invited nominations for two Labour, one 

Liberal Democrat and one Conservative Member to sit on 
the Combined Authority’s Audit Committee 2017/18. 
 

The following nominations were made:- 
 

 Labour – Councillor Paula Murphy and Councillor 
Carla Thomas 

 Liberal Democrat – Councillor Carl Cashman 

 Conservative – Councillor Denise Dutton 
 
 On being put to the vote it was:-  
 
 RESOLVED: That the Liverpool City Region 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee nominations to the 
Combined Authority Scrutiny Committee for 2017/18, as set 
out above, be confirmed. 

 

   



 

 

5.     MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017, 

having been circulated, were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
6.     REPORT ON PROGRESS ON THE AFFORDABLE  

TRANSPORT REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

  
  The Committee received a presentation from Matt 

Goggins, Head of Bus, at Merseytravel, which provided an 
update on the Affordable Transport Review. 
 
 The Committee were reminded that a review of Short 
Hop Bus Fares across the City Region had been carried out; 
its findings and a number of recommendations were 
reported to the Combined Authority in March 2016. 
Merseytravel were asked to respond to those 
recommendations and then report back on progress made 
against the recommended actions. 
 
 In addition, the Combined Authority’s Internal Audit 
Team was requested to undertake an independent review of 
progress in implementing the recommendations, the details 
of which were attached to the report at Appendix 1. It was 
noted that significant progress had been made, which was 
monitored and reported via the Bus Alliance Boards and 
Service Stream meetings. 
 
 The following issues and comments were raised by 
Members of the Committee:- 
 

 The reduction in bus services as a result of the 
reduction in the transport levy; 

 Membership and benefits of the Bus Alliance; 

 Provision of real time information, issues 
regarding limited coverage/availability at bus 
stops and the use of smart phone technology; 

 Use of Technology to access discounted fares; 

 Consistency of information across multiple 
‘Apps’; 

 Facilities in place for disabled passengers 
and/or those with mental health conditions; 

 Measuring Value for Money and the use of an 
independent information survey to improve 
customer satisfaction; and  

 Retention of cash payments to accommodate 
those passengers who cannot access other 
methods of payment (e.g. smart phone 
technology). 

 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the response of the Combined 

Authority to the recommendations of the Affordable 
Transport Review and the update report be noted. 

   
7.      PRESENTATION BY METRO MAYOR ROTHERAM ON 

THE 100 DAY PLAN 
 

  
  The Committee welcomed Metro Mayor Rotheram to 

the meeting. 
 
 Mayor Rotheram presented his 100 Day Plan which 
was structured around five core policy ‘pillars’ and set out 
the ambitions and priorities for the Liverpool City Region. 
These were noted as being:- 
 

 Ambitious; 

 Fair; 

 Green; 

 Connected; and  

 Together. 
 

The Plan set out more than 50 pledges and actions to 
be delivered across a broad range of policy areas including 
transport, economic growth, skills, housing, the environment 
and infrastructure. 

 
Mayor Rotheram then dealt with Members’ questions 

and observations on a number of related issues:- 
 

 Capacity within the Combined Authority; 

 Tolls on the new Mersey Gateway Bridge and the 
Mersey Tunnels; 

 Digital Strategy for the City Region; 

 The Housing First report, the impact of welfare 
reform and how to tackle homelessness; 

 How best to deal with Brownfield and Greenfield 
issues/agenda; 

 How the Scrutiny function can contribute to the 
Mayoral agenda; 

 The expansion plans for Liverpool John Lennon 
Airport; 

 The Mersey Tidal Barrier and its advantages to 
the region; and  

 The Skills Commission, Apprenticeships and 
access to the Levy. 

 
Mayor Rotheram was then thanked for his attendance 

and for setting out the vision contained in the 100 Day Plan. 

 



 

 

 
RESOLVED: That the presentation and contents of 

the 100 Day Plan be noted. 
   

8.     WORK PLAN 2017/18  
  
  The Committee considered a report of the Lead 

Officer, Scrutiny, which sought Members’ views on the Work 
Programme for 2017/18. 
 
 In previous years, the Work Programme had been 
considered at the Development Day, which afforded the 
opportunity to discuss and explore a number of suggestions 
for topics which the Committee could scrutinise. 
Suggestions should be forwarded to the Lead Officer, 
Scrutiny. 
 

It was agreed that a date be set for the Committee to 
consider and agree its Work Programme for 2017/18. 
Members were advised that a date would be canvassed for 
this meeting to take place as early as possible. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Work Programme be 

considered at a further Development Day meeting, the date 
of which is to be confirmed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lead Officer - 
Scrutiny 

   
9.    FUTURE TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS  

  
  The Committee considered the report of the Lead 

Officer, Scrutiny, on proposed dates for future meetings. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the timetable of dates for formal 
meetings of the Committee in 2017/18, as set out below, be 
approved.  
 

 25 October 2017 

 24 January 2018 

 18 April 2018 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 


